## Read :-

- (1) Hon'ble High Court Letter No.C.2001/2014, dated 27.02.2014.
- (2) Hon'ble High Court Letter No.A.1367/2019, dated 19.10.2019.
- (3) Hon'ble High Court Notification No.B.1429/64(12), Dtd.20.01.2020.
- (4) District Court, Mahesana Notification No.B.13/4/ADM/22/2024, Dt.23.05.2024.
- (5) Hon'ble High Court Notification No.A.0705(I)/2024 [20], Dtd.01.08.2024.

## NOTIFICATION

## No.B.13/4/ADM/ 35 /2024

In view of the directions issued by Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat, vide letter dated 10.10.2008 and in view of the directions issued by the Honourable High Court of Gujarat, vide letter dated 27.02.2014 cited in the preamble at Sr.No.1, this office has constituted "Gender Sensitization & Internal Complaints Committee" for providing safe work environment for women employees working on the establishment of Judicial District, Mahesana, vide this office notification dated 23.05.2024, cited in the preamble at Sr.No.4.

Furthermore, the member of the said committee - Ms.D.P.Shah, the then 7<sup>th</sup> Additional Civil Judge, Mahesana is transferred and posted as Principal Civil Judge, Jotana, with effect from 10.08.2024, vide Hon'ble High Court Notification dated 01.08.2024, cited in the preamble at Sr.No.5.

In pursuance of the directions issued by the Honourable High Court of Gujarat vide letter Dated 19.10.2019, cited in the preamble at Sr.No.2 and notification dated 01.08.2024, cited in the preamble at Sr.No.5, the undersigned is pleased to <u>re-constitute</u> a Committee, as per Section 4 of "The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013" called "Internal Complaints Committee" to deal with the complaints of Sexual Harassment, if any, of any women who is working in the Judicial District, Mahesana with immediate effect and further pleased to nominate following members in the said Committee:

1	Mr.C.M.Pawar, Additional District Judge, Mahesana.	Chairperson of Committee	63511 75151
2	Mrs.D.R.Gupta 7 <sup>th</sup> Additional Civil Judge, Mahesana.	Member	95377 32032
3	Mr.M.B.Mehta, Senior Advocate	Member	99242 14350
4	Ms.Shital.K.Patel, Advocate	Member	94265 98984
5	Mrs.T.J.Shah Senior Clerk,	Member Secretary	94283 67941

The terms of each members of the said Committee shall be for the two years.

The Committee shall meet at least once in four months in a calendar year.

The Committee has to follow the guidelines issued by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in case of Ms.Binu Tamta and Anr. V/s High Court of Delhi and others.

11	[J.R.SHAH]
ii	Principal District Judge
ii	Mahesana.

## Copy F.W.Cs. for information & necessary action to :-

- 1. The Registrar General, High Court of Gujarat (By Letter)
- 2. The Manager, Govt.Press, Vadodara for information with a request to publish the same in the next issued of the G.G.S. Part-I [with Gujarati translation enclosed]
- 3. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, \_\_\_\_\_
- 4. The Principal Judge, City Civil Court, Bhadra, Ahmedabad.
- 5. The Chief Judge, Small Cause Court, Ahmedabad.
- 6. The Accountant General, Rajkot/Ahmedabad.
- 7. The Additional District Judge, Mahesana.
- 8. The 2<sup>nd</sup>/ 4<sup>th</sup> Additional District Judge, Mahesana, At. Visnagar.
- 9. The 3<sup>rd</sup> / 5<sup>th</sup> Additional District Judge, Mahesana.
- 10. The Principal Senior Civil Judge, Mahesana/Vijapur/Kadi/Visnagar/Kheralu/Unjha.
- 11. The Chief Judi.Magi., Mahesana.
- 12. The Full Time Secretary, D.L.S.A., Mahesana.
- 13. The\_\_\_\_\_ Additional Senior Civil Judge,\_\_\_\_
- 14. The Principal Civil Judge, Vadnagar/Satlasana/Bahucharaji/Jotana.
- 15. The\_\_\_\_ Additional Civil Judge, \_\_\_\_
- 16. The Collector/DSP/DDO/Treasury Officer/Civil Srugeon/Jail Supdt. GDP/E.E. (PWD), Mahesana.
- 17. The Secretary, DLSA, Mahesana.
- 18. The President, District Bar Association Mahesana.
- 19. The President, Taluka Bar Association, Visnagar/Vadnagar/Kheralu/Unjha/ Satlasana/Bahucharaji/Kadi/Vijapur/Jotana.
- 20. All Branches, District Court, Mahesana.
- 21. All Committee Members (to inform)

1 2